

20-10059

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE ANIBOWEI,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General; CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; DAVID P. PEKOSKE, Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
District Court No. 3:16-CV-3495-D

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Erin Nealy Cox
United States Attorney

Sarah E. Delaney
Brian W. Stoltz
Assistant United States Attorneys

1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8600
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
sarah.delaney@usdoj.gov
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Issues 4

Statement of the Case 5

 1. The government has broad authority to conduct searches
 at the border. 5

 2. Anibowei files suit to challenge the search of his cell phone
 at the border. 9

 3. With newly retained counsel, Anibowei files a second amended
 complaint and moves for a preliminary injunction and partial
 summary judgment on his theory that electronic border searches
 require a warrant. 11

 4. After holding a hearing, the district court declines to issue a
 preliminary injunction and denies Anibowei’s motion for
 partial summary judgment. 15

Summary of the Argument 18

Argument and Authorities 19

 1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining
 that Anibowei had not met his heavy burden to obtain a
 preliminary injunction. 20

 A. Anibowei failed to show a likelihood of success on the
 merits of any claim that a warrant is required for the
 border search of an electronic device. 21

- B. Anibowei failed to satisfy the remaining preliminary-injunction elements. 23
- C. Anibowei’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing..... 28
- 2. No appellate jurisdiction exists for Anibowei’s challenge to the district court’s interlocutory denial of his motion for partial summary judgment; alternately, the district court’s ruling should be affirmed. 40
 - A. There is no appellate jurisdiction to review the district court’s interlocutory denial of partial summary judgment. 40
 - B. Alternately, if there is appellate jurisdiction, the district court did not err in denying partial summary judgment. 45
- Conclusion 50
- Certificate of Service 52
- Certificate of Compliance..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States,
413 U.S. 266 (1973) 6

Apple Barrel Prods., Inc. v. Beard,
730 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 3467973 (5th Cir. 2020).....23, 35

Black v. J.I. Case Co.,
22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 44

Black Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 21, 27, 43

Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.,
863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 44

Byrum v. Landreth,
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 42

Canal Auth. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....21, 28

Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 20

Finch v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
333 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 41

Harris v. United States,
331 U.S. 145 (1947) 47

Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 45

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 10

McGruder v. Necaise,
733 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1984) 40

Pope v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.,
937 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 41

Providence Behavioral Health v. Grant Rd. Pub. Util. Dist.,
902 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 40

Reyes v. City of Richmond,
287 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 40

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 14, 34

Skotak v. Tenneco Resins, Inc.,
953 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 39–40

Smart v. Holder,
368 F. App'x 591 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Stults v. Conoco, Inc.,
76 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 39

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 42

Thomas v. Johnson,
788 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 40

United States v. Alfaro-Moncada,
607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) 31

United States v. Arnold,
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) 37

United States v. Boumelhem,
339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 29

United States v. Cano,
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) 34, 36

United States v. Cardenas,
9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 5

United States v. Carter,
590 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 31

United States v. Charleus,
871 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 31

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) 11, 37

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004) 5, 6, 13, 29, 30

United States v. Fortna,
796 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 48, 49

United States v. Gurr,
471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 49

United States v. Hazlewood,
526 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 45

United States v. Ickes,
393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 37

United States v. Kelly,
302 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 31

United States v. Kolsuz,
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 11, 27, 34, 37, 49

United States v. Mecham,
950 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 35

United States v. Molina-Gómez,
781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) 49

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985) 6, 7, 29, 30, 33

<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 11, 16, 22, 23, 40, 30, 32, 33, 46
<i>United States v. Oriakhi</i> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Oyekan</i> , 786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	6, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sandler</i> , 644 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	31
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	11, 35
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>United States v. Wanjiku</i> , 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Wallace v. Cty. of Comal</i> , 400 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	47, 48
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	20
 Statutes and Rules	
6 U.S.C. § 211(k)(1)(A)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1, 17–18
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)	41

Trade Facilitation & Trade Enforcement Act of 2015,
Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122 26
